

APPROVED By the decision of the Research Council (Protocol № 5 dated 31/03/2021)

POSITION ABOUT PERSONAL SCHOLARSHIPS AND AWARDS YESENOV UNIVERSITY

CONTENT

1.	PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF APPLICATION	3
2.	DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS	3
3.	GENERAL PROVISIONS	3
4.	REQUIREMENTS FOR APPLICANTS FOR SCHOLARSHIPS AND/OR PRIZES	4
5.	THE PROCEDURE FOR SELECTING APPLICANTS	4
6	VALIDITY PERIOD	Δ

1.PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF APPLICATION

The Regulation on nominal Scholarships and Prizes of Yesenov University (hereinafter referred to as the Regulation) establishes the basis and procedure for awarding nominal scholarships and prizes established by the University.

This Regulation has been developed on the basis of:

- 1) The Law of the Republic of Kazakhstan "On Education" dated 07/27/2007 (with amendments and additions):
 - 2) The Law of the Republic of Kazakhstan "On Science" dated 02/18/2011;
- 3) The rules for the appointment, payment and amount of state scholarships to students in educational institutions, approved by the Decree of the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan No. 116 dated 02.02.2008;
- 4) The Charter of the NAO "Caspian University of Technology and Engineering named after Sh. Yesenova" dated 06/04/2020 No. 11933-1943;
 - 5) internal regulations of Yesenov University.

2.DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS

GPA (Grade point average) -The average Grade Point Average (Grade Point Average, shows the student's overall academic performance

Yesenov - NAO "Caspian University of Technology and Engineering University, University named after Sh. Yesenova"

Transcript - a document from an educational institution with a list of completed subjects and grades for them, indicating the student's level of academic achievement

3.GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 3.1 Nominal scholarships and prizes of Yesenov University are established in order to stimulate the research work of students and young scientists, attract the most gifted students, support and encourage, as well as promote the scientific and creative heritage of scientists and public figures.
 - 3.2 The following nominal scholarships are awarded at Yesenov University:
 - named after Sh. Yesenova;
 - named after A. Kekilbayev;
 - named after K. Satpayev;
 - named after F. Ongarsynova.
 - awards:
 - The best student of the faculty according to the results of the annual Yesenov Forum;
 - Winner of the project "The best startup project of Yesenov University";
 - Winner of the competition "The best young scientist of Yesenov University".
- 3.3 Nominal scholarships and prizes of Yesenov University are awarded to full-time students from the 2nd year on a competitive basis for a period of one academic year with confirmation of the results of the winter session (certificate of average score per semester) and undergraduates from the second year of study for a period of 1 semester, studying only with "excellent" (average GPA score of at least 3.5), both on the basis of a state educational order and on a paid basis.
 - 3.4 The scholarship and the award are assigned to the following categories of students:
- winners of national and international Olympiads, creative contests, sports competitions, festivals or who are the authors of discoveries, inventions (startup);
- having publications in collections of scientific papers, in national and international scientific journals;

- actively engaged in research work, whose successes are confirmed by diplomas, diplomas, certificates, certificates;
 - taking an active part in the social, cultural and sports life of the University.
- 3.5 The amount of the scholarship and the award is determined by the decision of the Academic Council of Yesenov University annually.
- 3.6 The scholarship is paid monthly, the prize is awarded once based on the results of the relevant competitions.

4. REQUIREMENTS FOR APPLICANTS FOR SCHOLARSHIPS AND/OR PRIZES

- 4.1 Persons up to and including 35 years of age studying and working at Yesenov University are allowed to participate in the competition for the award of scholarships and/or prizes.
- 4.2 Candidates for the award of scholarships and/or prizes must meet the following requirements:
 - overall academic performance (average GPA score of at least 3.5);
 - active participation in academic, scientific and social life of the University.

5. THE PROCEDURE FOR SELECTING APPLICANTS

- 5.1 The competition for the award of scholarships and/or prizes is announced at the end of the academic year.
- 5.2 To award scholarships and/or prizes, candidates submit the following documents to the Faculty Council (schools, academies):
 - a reasoned petition from the Dean of the faculty (schools, academies);
 - transcript for the entire period of study;
- a list of publications (author's certificates, abstracts, scientific and methodological works), certified by the secretary of the Faculty Council;
- copies of diplomas, letters of thanks, certificates, certificates of contests and competitions, etc.
- 5.3 By the decision of the Faculty Council, the best candidates are awarded a scholarship and/or a prize.
- 5.4 Scholarships and/or awards are appointed by order of the President-Rector of the University.

6.VALIDITY PERIOD

This Regulation comes into force from the moment of its approval and is valid until its cancellation.